AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE / 369 SERIES CONNECTORS
369 SERIES CONNECTORS
HIGH-RELIABILITY, LIGHTWEIGHT, SMALL FORM FACTOR
CONNECTORS SUITED TO HARSH ENVIRONMENTS . . .
• EWIS Compliant
• Simple Install and Maintenance
• Space Efficient / Stackable
Downloaded from Arrow.com.

Shielded Rectangular Connectors	 12
Shielded PCB/Panel-Mount Connectors	 14
Part Numbering System	 18
Accessories	 19
Contact Crimping	 21
Common Part Numbers	 22
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
PAGE 3AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE / 369 SERIES CONNECTORS
Overview
RUGGED
• �BACC options available
• EMI shielded option available
• �Low smoke, toxicity and flammability
• �Excellent temperature, vibration
and fluid resistance
• Triple barrier wire seals
• Cork-in-bottle interface seal
WEIGHT AND SPACE SAVINGS
• Rectangular shape saves space
• Lightweight composite materials
• No fasteners to mount
ROBUST DESIGN
• �Based on existing
ARINC 809/EN4165/ARINC 854
• AS39029/EN3155 contacts
CONVENIENT
• Color-coded keyed shells
• �Scoop-proof interface
for blindmating
SECURE
• �Cable tie “locks out” the
mating button
FLUIDS
• Synthetic hydraulic fluid
• Mineral lubricant
• Synthetic lubricant
• Cleaning products
• De-icing fluid
• Extinguishing fluid
• Solvent for cleaning purposes
APPLICATIONS
• �Cabin lighting
• Oxygen mask systems
• Galley systems
• Seat actuation systems
• Industrial
• Unmanned vehicles
• Commercial and military helicopters
• Medical
• Automotive
Versatile and Compact
369 series connectors from TE Connectivity (TE) are high-
reliability, harsh environment, small form factor connectors suited
to aerospace applications that are 40% smaller, 80% lighter
and lower cost than comparable solutions. These connectors
have been designed to meet today’s tightening industry
regulations and Electrical Wiring Interconnect Systems (EWIS)
best practices. Based on EN4165/ARINC 809 connectors, the
lightweight, compact 369 series connectors, available in 3, 6, and
9 positions standard, are suited for a variety of applications.
Easy to Use
Installation and maintenance of cabling is simple, quick, and

*When selecting a mated pair, ensure a plug to receptacle and pin to socket selection are both made
*All panel and PCB products are receptacle configuration
Part Numbering System D369	 H	 P   3  3 -  N  P  1 - MOD   -
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
PAGE 19AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE / 369 SERIES CONNECTORS
369 Series Connectors369 Series Connectors
Insertion/Extraction Tool
M81969/14-01
Crimp Tool
M22520/2-01
TE Part No. 601966-1
Crimp Positioners
Pin Contact
M22520/2-09
TE Part No. 601966-6
Socket Contact
M22520/2-06
TE Part No. 601966-4
Tooling
Cavity Identification
(Plug or Receptacle. Viewed from Rear of Connector)
Using Pin (Male) Contacts Using Socket (Female) Contacts
Crimp Contacts
Contact Size Wire Range Type TE Mil-Spec/EN Spec BACC Sealing Plug
22 26 - 22
AWG
Pin 38941-22L M39029/58-360
BACC47GC
028-0102-22
Socket 38946-22L M39029/57-354
20/22
Enlarged Crimp Barrel
24 - 20
AWG
Pin 182-0860-22 EN3155-070M2220
Socket 182-0862-22 EN3155-071F2220
50 micro inches of gold over a layer of nickel over these copper alloy contacts (material)
Straight Cable-Tie
Backshell
Shell
Size
Strain Relief/
Backshell
3 D369-STB-3
6 D369-STB-6
9 D369-STB-9
Tooling
Connector panel-extraction tool: Part No. 612184-369
Accessories
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
PAGE 20AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE / 369 SERIES CONNECTORS
369 Series Connectors369 Series Connectors
369 Connectors Can Be
Easily Secured with
Cable Ties, Eliminating
the Need for Additional
Hardware or Cutouts
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
PAGE 21AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE / 369 SERIES CONNECTORS
369 Series Connectors
Use a crimping tool with the appropriate
pilot stop.
Insert the contact into the crimping tool.
Tighten the crimping tool fully. The handles will
not release until the tool is fully bottomed.
Strip the insulation from the copper wire, with
5 mm maximum strip length. (For aluminum wire,
consult TE.)
Insert the wire into the contact.